
SCRUTINY : REGENERATION, 
PLANNING AND 

COUNTRYSIDE MEETING
2.30 pm TUESDAY, 19TH APRIL, 2016

COUNCIL CHAMBER

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded. 
 

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet 
as it will only be used for training purposes by the

Democratic Services Department.

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering 
the Chamber and using the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public 

are consenting to being filmed.

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 
(01685) 725203 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda 
can be found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers.

A G E N D A

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations) 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


Members of this Committee are reminded of their 
personal responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s 
Constitution and the Members’ Code of Conduct.   
In  addition Members must declare any prohibited 
party whip which the Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting as per the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011.

Note:

a. Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest; and 

b. Where Members withdraw from a meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave. 

3. Social Enterprise Developments 
To consider report of the Corporate Director Place 
and Transformation. 

(Pages 1 - 12)

4. Performance Board - Community Regeneration 
To consider report of the Corporate Director 
People and Performance.

(Pages 13 - 20)

5. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow Up 
Actions 
To receive any referrals from the other Scrutiny 
Committees and Audit Committee; an update from 
the Chair on their attendance at the Service 
Performance Challenge Meetings and to consider 
any follow up actions from the previous 
meeting(s).

6. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting 
To receive an update from the Chair. 

7. Annual Work Programme 
See attached report (Pages 21 - 38)



8. Any Other Business deemed urgent by the Chair 

COMPOSITION: Councillor G Jones (Chair)

Councillors: B Carter, H Barrett, S P Brown, 
E Galsworthy, K Moran and M O'Neill

Co-optee(s): M K Jones and H Jackson

together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725203

Os byddai’n well gennych gopi o’r agenda hwn mewn iaith arall, cysylltwch a 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk neu ffoniwch 01685 725203

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk
mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Social Enterprise Developments 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 The development of the social enterprise and third sectors via the implementation of 
Merthyr Tydfil’s social enterprise strategy one of the key outcomes of the Economic 
Growth Plan. The purpose of this report is to provide Scrutiny with an overview of the 
key aims/objectives of the Social Enterprise strategy

1.2 The report will also provide an overview of the SEWCED Legacy – and the continued 
impact of Investment and how SEWCED funded organisations    have developed 
since the programme ended.

1.3 An overview of the new EU programmes is also provided along with detail regarding 
the efforts of Community Regeneration has made in te
[...]
tee, MTCBC



Alyn Owen Chief Officer – Community 
Regeneration, MTCBC



Zoe Thomas Regeneration Programme 
Manager, MTCBC



Chris Long Economic Development & 
Strategic Tourism Manager, 
MTCBC



Ewan McWilliams Corporate Performance 
Manager, MTCBC



Maria Purnell Corporate Improvement 
Officer, MTCBC



In Attendance:

Name Designation/Organisation
Ann-Marie McCafferty Corporate Improvement Officer, MTCBC
Alison Jones Auditor - Welsh Audit Office

Page 20



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Scrutiny Committee Work Programme

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide the Scrutiny Committee with its work programme for consideration and to 
prepare in advance for the next scrutiny committee meeting.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 The Committee considers its work programme and approve, revise or amend it as 
deemed appropriate; and to consider the questions above in planning for the next 
meeting.

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND
3.1 Scrutiny committees are required to prepare and keep under review a programme for 

their future work. By reviewing and prioritising issues, members are able to ensure 
that the work programme delivers a member-led agenda. 

3.2 At each meeting the committee will agree the agenda items for their next meeting 
and in preparation may in advance wish to ask itself the following questions.

Q) Why has the item been placed on a scrutiny work programme?
a. Does this item/topic contribute to the delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan 

and priorities?
b. Is this item/topic relating to service performance concerns?
c. Is this item/topic of significant public interest?
d. Has the item/topic got budgetary implications?

Date Written 12th April 2016
Report Author Scrutiny Section
Service Area Legal & Governance Services
Committee Division Scrutiny 
Exempt/Non Exempt Non Exempt
Committee Date 19th April 2016

Page 21

Agenda Item 
[...]
R (Annual Monitoring 
Report), which was the subject at the 15th December 
committee meeting, assesses the delivery of the LDP and its 
policies. The APR (Annual Performance Report) is a separate 
report that Planning departments are now required to submit 
to Welsh Government which assesses the performance of 
Development Control in terms of determining planning 
applications and also reports on customer survey feedback.

To be confirmed

Following the 10th November  2015 there are two referrals that the Chair will take to the next Governance meeting:-

a) Issue around Internal Audit’s review of DFG’s. When last was an audit undertaken / when is one next expected.; and 
b) Discussion with the Chair of Social Services around the issues raised by JP on delays on the COT side.

 This was dealt with at the SS Scrutiny meeting (23rd feb) and the regeneration Scrutiny meeting (8th March). However this 
committee have placed the item on its work programme to consider the working relationship between COTs and the Housing 
Grants team (Is it effective / efficient – to look at the relationship in more detail)

To be confirmed (next 
year’s work programme)

Housing Services Update - Is the housing renewals programme helping to improve the wellbeing of affected 
residents
Scrutiny & Challenge : A report providing 

(i) a brief summary of the new allocations policy (not available - work on drafting one has only just started 
and will not be completed until next summer (2016)

(ii) issues affecting homelessness services and strategic partnership working/development - this is being 
covered in the Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny meeting of the 7th Dec 2015

P
age 36



To be confirmed

Performance Board Action Points (or whatever format it was in previously). Take action points / improvement 
areas and ensure placed on future work programme.

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Social Enterprise Developments
	Appendix I

	4 Performance Board - Communit

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF MEETING

SCRUTINY : REGENERATION, 
PLANNING AND 

COUNTRYSIDE MEETING
TUESDAY, 19TH APRIL, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor G Jones (In the Chair)

Councillors S P Brown, E Galsworthy, K Moran and M O'Neill

Councillor P Williams – Cabinet

Cooptees:
Howard Jackson

Officers:
Chris Long (Economic Development & Strategic Tourism 
Manager) Zoe Thomas, Alison Reddy, Ian Evans and Maria 
Purnell

Howard Jones (Scrutiny Officer) and Mair Morgan (Democratic 
Services Officer)

ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

1308  Apologies for Absence Apologies for absence were received from Councillor H 
Barrett, Councillor B Carter, Councillor E C Galsworthy and 
Councillor C Barry Cabinet Member.

1309  Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations)

Mr Howard Jackson Declared his Interest in Item 3 – Social 
Enterprise Developments – Taff Bargoed Development 
Trust as he works for the Trust.
  
Councillor K Moran Declared her Interest in Item 3 – Social 



Enterprise Developments – Taff Bargoed Development 
Trust as she is a Trustee.

1310  Social Enterprise 
Developments

The Chair welcomed Councillor P Williams, Chris Long, Zoe 
Thomas, Alison Reddy, Ian Evans and Maria Purnell to the 
Meeting.

Chris Long referred the Committee to the ‘Social Enterprise 
Developments’ report.

The following questions were then raised by the Committee 
and were responded to in detail by Councillor Williams and 
the Officers:

 Paragraph 5.1 of the report – How many jobs were 
created – How many are still in existence

 Sustainability – Is the money making a difference to 
the area

 The number of jobs and schemes that are grant 
funded – What are the exit strategies

 Paragraph 5.4 – What Organisations have 
benefited from the kick start

 Paragraph 3.5 of the report – What is the capacity 
and expertise in the Department – Is the 
Department coping.

 How is this being monitored – What criteria is being 
used

 When will follow up reports be available for the 
Committee

 Paragraph 5.1 of the report – What is the net 
contribution – How was this figure arrived at – How 
was it estimated

 Explanation requested in relation to the 119 gross 
jobs created by the programme

 What is the cost per head of the jobs created
 What have the Officers learned in terms of the way 

forward
 What is the geographical spread
 How are the 29 funded
 Are VAMT involved
 Paragraph 4.2 of the report – The four Strategic 

Outcomes – How are they going forward – How are 
they being monitored – How are the outcomes 
being monitored

 With the move from grants to repayments is the 
quality of the bids going up

 Liability for the loans
 Is there a learning and knowledge gap
 How set up are the Organisations
 Paragraph 6 of the report – What support and 

advice is given – What is the role – Is there 
mentoring 

 What are the barriers to going forward
 How is monitoring being undertaken – What 

elements do the Officers want to monitor
 Paragraph 7.8 of the report – What is the 

involvement with local Elected Members and 
dialogue with the community



 Paragraph 8.2 of the report – How far along is the 
draft strategy and when will it be finished

The Chair then thanked Councillor Williams and the Officers 
for attending and the update to the Committee.

1311  Performance Board - 
Community 
Regeneration

Councillor E C Galsworthy entered the Meeting at 3.20 pm.

Maria Purnell referred the Committee to the ‘Performance 
Board – Community Regeneration’ report.

Questions were then raised be the Committee and were 
responded to in detail by Councillor P Williams and the 
Officers:

 What are the actions to date
 How is it being formalised and built into the 

Performance Management Programme
 What is the evidence base for this
 Paragraph 4.2 of the report – What support is the 

Department giving re: – Self- evaluation – 
Challenge process

 Working with external partners – What is the benefit 
to Merthyr Tydfil

 In terms of potential employees – How are the 
needs of a Company articulated

 Duelling of the Heads of the Valleys Road – What is 
the awareness raising

 Paragraph 5.2 of the report – How is data collected 
– Are the Department confident that the data is 
correct to show what the Department wants

 Paragraph 5.3 of the report – How are needs being 
monitored – What is the relationship with The 
College

Councillor P Williams then suggested that the Committee 
Chair together with the Chair of the Learning and LAESCYP 
Scrutiny Committee meet with representatives from The 
College.

 MTCBC Performance Board – Could other Scrutiny 
Members be invited to attend

Councillor P Williams referred to the Terms of Reference for 
the Committee but did not see why a Scrutiny Members 
could not sit in on the Meeting. 

Resolved that:

The Committee notes its satisfaction with progress and that 
this matter be looked at in six months time.

The Chair then thanked Councillor Williams and the Officers 
for attending and the update to the Committee.

1312  Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
Up Actions

The Chair advised that he had no update in relation to this 
item.



1313  Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting

The Chair and the Committee reflected on the items that 
had been discussed at the Meeting.

1314  Annual Work 
Programme

The Committee agreed that the Chair of the Committee 
liaise with the appropriate Officers to discuss the Forward 
Work Programme.

1315  Any Other Business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair

The Chair advised that there was no business deemed 
urgent.


